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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

  

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of 

the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the 

financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 

 

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by, and 

are the responsibility of, the Company’s management.  The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a 

review of these financial statements.  
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June 30, 

 
September 30, 

As at Note 2025 
(unaudited) 

2024 
(audited) 

ASSETS  $ $ 
Current assets    

Cash  188,191 1,255,250 

Sales tax receivable  38,102 29,388 

Short-term investment 4 264,073 1,163,400 

Prepaid expense 8 28,071 56,665 

  518,437 2,504,703 

    

Investment in royalty and option  6 645,495 - 

Prepaid exploration costs  - 426 

Exploration and evaluation assets 5, 8 2,780,821 2,655,404 

TOTAL ASSETS  3,944,753 5,160,533 

    
LIABILITIES    
Current liabilities    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8 60,058 214,189 

    
EQUITY     

Share capital 7 12,073,805 11,543,548 
Reserves 7 2,007,094 1,803,594 
Accumulated deficit  (10,196,204) (8,400,798) 

  3,884,695 4,946,344 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  3,944,753 5,160,533 

  
       Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
   

 
 

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
 
 

 
Approved on Behalf of the Board of Directors on August 28, 2025 

   
/s/ Max Sali  /s/ Michelle DeCecco 

Director  Director 
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  Share Capital    

 

  

Number of Class 

A Common  

 

 

 Accumulated  

 Note Shares Amount Reserves Deficit Total 

   $ $ $ $ 

       

Balance, September 30, 2023  57,587,327 11,543,548 1,600,594 (4,680,452) 8,463,690 

Stock-based compensation  - - 318,000 - 318,000 

Net loss for the period  - - - (711,886) (711,886) 

Balance, June 30, 2024  57,587,327 11,543,548 1,918,594 (5,392,338) 8,069,804 

       

Balance, September 30, 2024  57,587,327 11,543,548 1,803,594 (8,400,798) 4,946,344 

Private placement – gross proceeds  4,371,9223 568,350 - - 568,350 
Finders fees – cash  - (35,205) - - (35,205) 
Finders fees - warrants  - (24,000) 24,000 - - 
Share issuance costs  - (26,888) - - (26,888) 
Options exercise  450,000 48,000 - - 48,000 
Stock-based compensation  - - 133,500 - 133,500 
Net loss for the period  - - - (1,795,406) (1,795,406) 

Balance, June 30, 2025  62,409,250 12,073,805 1,961,094 (10,196,204) 3,838,695 

 

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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 Note 

For the three 

months ended 

June 30,  

2025 

For the three 

months ended 

June 30,  

2024 

For the nine 

months ended 

June 30,  

2025 

For the nine 

months ended 

June 30,  

2024 

  $ $ $ $ 

EXPENSES      

Consulting 8 125,217 94,079 340,790 407,404 

Foreign exchange (gain) loss  12,528 (15,100) 30,474 (92,047) 

Marketing and communications  39,974 57,918 193,956 162,583 

Office and administrative 8 31,858 30,485 102,473 113,904 

Professional  8 52,100 61,843 149,071 167,068 

Property investigation  - - 19,438 - 

Regulatory and filing   5,634 41,674 8,474 59,673 

Stock-based compensation 7, 8 88,500 240,000 179,500 318,000 

  (355,811) (510,899) (1,024,176) (1,136,585) 

OTHER ITEMS      

      Gain on sale of the Turi Project  - 45,252  45,252 

Interest income  3,852 9,633 14,184 61,181 

Realized gain on sale of short-term investment  - - 70,768 - 

Unrealized gain (loss) on short-term investment 4 (60,016) (141,734) (856,182) 318,266 

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

FOR THE PERIOD  

 

(411,975) 

 

(597,748) 

 

(1,795,406) 

 

(711,886) 

      

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding  62,409,250 57,587,327 59,799,136 57,587,327 

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share  (0.01) (0.00) (0.03) (0.00) 

 
 

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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 For the nine months 

ended June 30,  

2025 

For the nine months 

ended June 30,  

2024 

 $ $ 

   
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
Net loss for the period (1,795,406) (711,886) 
Non-cash items:   

Stock-based compensation 179,500 318,000 
Realized gain on sale of short-term investment (53,773) (45,252) 
Unrealized loss on short-term investment 856,182 (318,266) 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:   
Sales tax receivable (8,714) (62,684) 
Prepaid expense 29,020 (396) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (154,129) (58,084) 

 (947,320) (878,568) 

   
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
    Mineral property acquisition and expenditure (125,417) (820,867) 

Proceeds from sale of short-term investment 96,917 (444,423) 
Investment in working interest wells (645,495) - 
Sale of the Turi Project  725,000 
Short-term investment  (600,000) 

 (673,995) (695,867) 

   
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   

Private placement proceeds 568,350 - 
Finders fee and share issuance costs (62,094) - 
Option exercise proceeds 48,000 - 

 554,256 - 

   
Net (decrease) increase in cash (1,067,059) (1,574,435) 
Cash, beginning of the period 1,255,250 3,146,638 

Cash, end of the period 188,191 1,572,203 

   
Supplemental information:   
Interest received 14,184 61,181 
Interest paid - - 
Income taxes paid - - 

 
 

The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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1.  NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 
 
Monumental Energy Corp. (the “Company” or “Monumental”) was incorporated as “Monumental Gold Corp.” under the 
Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on June 15, 2020. On April 30, 2021, the Company completed its initial public 
offering (“IPO”) and then commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) on May 4, 2021 under the trading symbol 
“MGLD”. On October 29, 2021, the Company changed its name to “Monumental Minerals Corp.” and changed its trading 
symbol to “MNRL”. On November 21, 2023, the Company changed its name to “Monumental Energy Corp.” and changed its 
trading symbol to “MNRG”. The head office and the principal address of the Company are located at 228 – 1122 Mainland 
Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5L1, Canada. 
 
The Company is an exploration company focused on the acquisition, exploration, and development of properties in the critical 
and clean energy sector, as well as investing in oil and gas projects. The Company owns securities of New Zealand Energy 
Corp. and entered into a call option and royalty agreement on the Copper Moki wells (“Copper Moki”) with New Zealand 
Energy Corp. The Company also has an option to acquire a 75% interest and title to the Laguna cesium-lithium brine project 
located in Chile. The Company holds a 2% net smelter return royalty on Summit Nanotech’s share of any future lithium 
production from the Salar de Turi Project. 
 
The Jemi Option Agreement was terminated effective May 17, 2024 and the Company completed the transfer and assignment 
of its rights and obligations under the Turi Option Agreement (as defined herein) to an arm’s-length company on May 1, 2024 
(See Note 5).  
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going 
concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge 
liabilities in the ordinary course of operations.  Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not 
expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future.  During the period ended June 30, 2025, the Company incurred 
a net loss of $1,795,406 (2024 - $711,886 net loss), as of that date has an accumulated deficit of $10,196,204 (2024 - 
$8,400,798), has not advanced its mineral properties to commercial production and is not able to finance day to day activities 
through operations.  The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful exercise of its mineral 
property option agreement, results from its mineral property exploration activities and its ability to attain profitable 
operations and generate funds from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations 
and ongoing operating losses. These material uncertainties may cast a significant doubt on the ability of the Company to 
continue operations as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with 
its proceeds from loans from directors and companies controlled by directors and/or additional private placement of common 
shares and/or units. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from this 
uncertainty. Such adjustments could be material. 
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2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
Statement of compliance 
The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (“IASB”). These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 

International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information 

required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB. The policies applied in these unaudited 

condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of August 28, 2025, the date the Board 

of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these 

unaudited condensed interim financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements as at and 

for the year ended September 30, 2024 except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the 

Company’s annual financial statements for the year ending September 30, 2025 could result in the restatement of these 

condensed interim financial statements.  

 
Basis of measurement 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments 
classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at fair value. In addition, these 
consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.  
 
Basis of consolidation  
These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries: Monumental 
Minerals S.A. de C.V., a wholly-owned subsidiary incorporated on July 29, 2021 under the laws of Mexico; Monumental 
Minerals Chile SpA, a wholly-owned Chilean subsidiary incorporated in June 2022, and Monumental Energy Corp NZ Ltd 
incorporated on July 24, 2024. 
 
On January 10, 2025, the Company completed the sale of all the issued and outstanding shares of its wholly owned Mexican 
subsidiary, Monumental Minerals S.A. DE C.V. (“Monumental Minerals”) to Fortuna Mining Corp. (“Fortuna”) pursuant to a 
share purchase agreement among the Company, Fortuna, Monumental Minerals and Max Sali (a director of the Company) 
dated January 10, 2025. The Company is the registered and beneficial holder of 499 (four hundred ninety nine) ordinary shares 
Series A of Monumental Minerals (each, a “Series A Share”) and 203,522 (one hundred ninety six thousand five hundred 
thirty) ordinary shares Series B of Monumental Minerals (each, a “Series B Share”), and Max Sali is the registered and 
beneficial holder of 1 (one) Series A Share, such Series A Shares and Series B Shares, being all of the issued and outstanding 
shares in the capital of Monumental Minerals (together, the “Purchased Shares”). The aggregate purchase price for the 
Purchased Shares paid by Fortuna to the Company of $16,995 was paid upon closing on January 10, 2025.   
 

A subsidiary is an entity that the Company controls, either directly or indirectly, where control is defined as the power to 

govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All inter-company 

transactions and balances including unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions are eliminated 

in preparing consolidated financial statements.  
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2.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 
Significant estimates and judgements 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and judgements 
concerning the future.  The Company’s management reviews these estimates and judgements on an ongoing basis, based on 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.  Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. 
 
Significant estimates and judgements about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has 
made at the reporting date that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the 
event that actual results differ from estimates and judgements made, relate to, but are not limited to the following: 
 
Significant Estimates 
 
There are no significant areas requiring the use of estimates. 
 
Significant Judgements 
 
Ability to continue as a going-concern 
Management assesses the Company's ability to continue as a going concern at each reporting date, using all quantitative and 
qualitative information available. This assessment, by its nature, relies on estimates of future cash flows and other future 
events (as discussed in Note 1), whose subsequent changes could materially impact the validity of such an assessment. 
 
Recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets 
Assets or cash-generating units (“CGUs”) are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications 
of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of 
whether there are indications of impairment for the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets. 
 
Significant judgment is required when determining whether facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of 
exploration and evaluation assets may exceed its recoverable amount. The retention of regulatory permits and licenses, the 
Company’s ability to obtain financing for exploration and development activities and its future plans on the exploration and 
evaluation assets, current and future metal prices, and market sentiment are all factors considered by the Company.  
 
In respect of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets recorded on the consolidated statements of financial 
position, management has determined that it continues to be appropriately recorded, as there are no indicators of 
impairment. 
  
Determination of functional currency 
The  functional  currency  for  the  Company  and  its  subsidiaries  is  the  currency  of  the  primary  economic environment  
in  which  the  respective  entity  operates;  the  functional  currency  of  the  Company  and  its subsidiaries is determined to 
be the Canadian dollar. Such determination involves certain judgments to identify the primary economic environment. The 
Company reconsiders the functional currency of its subsidiary if there is a change in events and/or conditions relating to the 
primary economic environment. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Exploration and evaluations assets  
 
Pre-exploration costs 
 
Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
 
Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, the Company capitalizes all costs related to property interests 
on a property-by-property basis. Such costs include property acquisition costs and exploration and development 
expenditures, net of any recoveries. On abandonment or sale of any property, accumulated capitalized amounts are charged 
to operations net of proceeds. Following commencement of commercial production, capitalized costs will be amortized over 
the estimated useful life of the reserve using the units of production method. Incidental revenues received while the 
properties are in the exploration stage are credited to the carrying value of the properties. Cost recoveries are credited against 
specific property costs as received.  
 
The Company enters into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a property interest, as 
consideration, for an agreement by the transferee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have 
otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its 
behalf. Any cash or other consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to 
the property interest given up by the Company, with any excess consideration accounted for as a gain on disposal. 
 
Property acquisition costs include cash costs and the fair market value of issued shares and other share-based payments, paid 
under option or joint interest agreements. Payment terms are at the sole discretion of the Company and are recorded as 
acquisition costs upon payment. 
 
Title to properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of permits and the potential 
for problems arising from government conveyance accuracy, prior unregistered agreements or transfers, indigenous land 
claims, confirmation of physical boundaries, and title may be affected by undetected defects. The Company does not carry 
title insurance. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Exploration and evaluations assets (continued) 
 
The carrying values of exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest 
that the carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its recoverable amount.  The carrying value of 
the exploration and evaluation asset is reviewed for indications of impairment at each reporting date. When impairment 
indicators exist, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.  If it is determined that the estimated recoverable amount is 
less than the carrying value of an asset, then a write-down is made with a charge to operations.  
 
An impairment loss is reversed if there is indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. 
 
Development 
 
The assessment of technical feasibility and commercial viability is based upon estimates of the recoverability of capitalized 
costs by future exploitation or sale and where the activities have reached a stage that permits a reasonable assessment of 
the existence of proved reserves. This policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as to future 
events and circumstances, in particular whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Any such 
estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available.  
 
When technical feasibility and commercial viability of a well is determinable based on management’s assessment of current 
information, the exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that well are first tested for impairment and then 
reclassified from exploration and evaluation assets to property, plant and equipment. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Rehabilitation provisions 
 
The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental disturbances caused by 
exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive 
obligations required to restore the exploration sites in the period in which the obligation is determined. The nature of the 
rehabilitation activities includes restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected exploration sites.  
 
The rehabilitation provision generally arises when the environmental disturbance is subject to government laws and 
regulations. When the liability is recognized, the present value of the estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the carrying 
amount of the related resource property. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the changes in present value 
based on current market discount rates and liability specific risks and the change is recorded to profit and loss.  Additional 
environmental disturbances or changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions to the corresponding assets and 
rehabilitation liability in the period in which they occur.  
 
As at June 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, management is not aware of any reportable rehabilitation provisions.  
 
Financial Instruments  
 
The Company classifies its financial instruments into the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or 
amortized cost. The Company has classified its cash and short-term investment as FVTPL. The Company’s accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities are classified as at amortized cost, initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortized cost using effective interest rate method. 
 
Fair value hierarchy 
Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the 
significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows: 
 

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 

directly or indirectly.   
Level 3 - Includes inputs that are not based on observable data. 

 

The Company’s financial instruments classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy are cash and short-term investment. The 
carrying values of accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of 
these instruments. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Equity instruments 
Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition 
of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments.  Common shares 
issued for consideration other than cash are valued at the fair value of the assets received or the services rendered. If the fair 
value of the assets received or services rendered cannot be reliably measured, common shares issued for consideration will 
be valued at their fair value on the date of issuance.  Where the Company issues common shares and warrants together as 
units, value is allocated first to share capital based on the market value of common shares on the date of issue, with any 
residual value from the proceeds being allocated to the warrants. 
 
Stock-based compensation 
The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and 
consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes or provides 
services similar to those performed by an employee.  
 
The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is 
recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share 
capital.    
 
In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees the transaction is measured at fair value of the goods or 
services received. If value of goods or services received cannot be accurately determined, the transaction is measured at the 
fair value of the stock-based compensation. 
 
All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in reserve until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from 
treasury and the amount reflected in reserve is credited to share capital along with any consideration paid. 
 
Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are 
not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount 
that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment 
made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest, except to the extent the 
payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is 
recognized as an expense. On expiration of options, the previously recognized amount is left in reserves. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Accounting standards adopted during the year 
 
Disclosure of accounting policies (Amendments to International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgments) 
 
These amendments continue the IASB’s clarifications on applying the concept of materiality. These amendments help 
companies provide useful accounting policy disclosures, and they include:  requiring companies to disclose their material 
accounting policies instead of their significant accounting policies; clarifying that accounting policies related to immaterial 
transactions, other events or conditions are themselves immaterial and do not need to be disclosed; and clarifying that not 
all accounting policies that relate to material transactions, other events or conditions are themselves material. The IASB also 
amended IFRS Practice Statement 2 to include guidance and examples on applying materiality to accounting policy disclosures. 
 
These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. These amendments have 
reduced the disclosure of accounting policies for the Company. 
 
Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction (Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes) 
 
These amendments clarify how companies account for deferred taxes on transactions, such as leases and decommissioning 
obligations, with a focus on reducing diversity in practice. They narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that 
it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. As a result, companies will need 
to recognize a deferred tax asset and a deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising on initial recognition of a lease 
and a decommissioning provision. 
 
These amendments to IAS 12 are effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. These amendments have had no 
impact for the Company. 
 
Amendments to IAS 8 – Definition of accounting estimates 
 
IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors (“IAS 8”) was amended in February 2021. The IASB 
issued ‘Definition of Accounting Estimates’ to help entities distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates.  
 
These amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, and did not have a material 
impact on the Company. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Accounting standards issued but not yet effective 
 
The following accounting standards and amendments are effective for future periods. The Company is in the process of 
assessing the impacts of the adoption of these standards and amendments in the Company’s financial statements. 
 
Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements) 

 
IAS 1 has been amended to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine whether, in 
the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current 
(due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current. 
 
These amendments to IAS are effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2024. 
 
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
 
IFRS 18 introduces three sets of new requirements to give investors more transparent and comparable information about 
companies’ financial performance for better investment decisions. 
1. Three defined categories for income and expenses—operating, investing and financing—to improve the structure of the 

income statement, and require all companies to provide new defined subtotals, including operating profit. 
2. Requirement for companies to disclose explanations of management-defined performance measures (MPMs) that are 

related to the income statement. 
3. Enhanced guidance on how to organize information and whether to provide it in the primary financial statements or in 

the notes. 
 
This new standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027.  
 
4.  SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT 
 
On December 12, 2023, the Company acquired 1,000,000 common shares of New Zealand Energy Corp. (TSX-V: NZ) at a price 
of $0.38 per share for a total subscription price of $380,000.  On April 2, 2024, the Company acquired a further 293,333 
common shares of New Zealand Energy Corp. at a price of $0.75 per share for a total subscription price of $220,000. During 
the period ended June 30, 2025, 93,000 shares were sold for gross proceeds of $96,917. As at June 30, 2025, the common 
shares of New Zealand Energy Corp. held by the Company had a fair market value of $264,073 which resulted in an unrealized 
loss of $856,182 as at June 30, 2025. 
 
  



MONUMENTAL ENERGY CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited) 

 

19 
 

5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets comprise the following accumulated expenditures:   
 

 

 
Jemi  

Project 

 
Laguna 
Project 

 
Turi  

Project 

 
 

Total 

 $ $ $ $ 

Balance at September 30, 2023 2,909,741 1,988,762 537,471 5,435,974 

Acquisition costs - 250,000 - 250,000 
Geological 4,007 161,870 - 165,877 
Management and administration 116,941 161,454 104,841 383,236 
Tenure and maintenance costs - 93,318 14,163 107,481 
Impairment of Jemi Project (3,030,689) - - (3,030,689) 
Sale of the Turi Project 
Excess of sale proceeds allocated to gain on 
sale 

- 
 

- 

- 
 

- 

(725,000) 
 

68,525 

(725,000) 
 

68,525 

Balance at September 30, 2024 - 2,655,404 - 2,655,404 

Geological - 15,934 - 15,934 
Management and administration - 29,487 - 29,487 
Tenure and maintenance costs - 79,995  79,995 

Balance at June 30, 2025 - 2,780,820 - 2,780,820 

 
Jemi Project 
  
On September 22, 2021, amended October 7, 2021, the Company entered into an assignment and assumption agreement 
with Discovery Silver Corp. (“Discovery”), whereby Discovery agreed to transfer and assign its rights and obligations under 
the Jemi Option Agreement (as defined below) to the Company. Discovery, through its wholly-owned Mexican subsidiary 
Discovery Metals S.A. de C.V. (the “Discovery Subsidiary”), entered into a mineral exploration and option to purchase 
agreement with Jesus Miguel Hernandez Garza and Juan Reynaldo Elizondo Falcon (the “Vendors”) dated May 15, 2017, as 
amended June 30, 2021 (the “Jemi Option Agreement”), whereby Discovery Subsidiary has an option to acquire a 100% 
interest in six (6) mineral concessions comprising approximately 3,560 hectares located in the Ocampo municipality of 
Coahuila State, Mexico (the “Jemi Property”) from the Vendors. TSXV approved this transaction for the Company on 
November 1, 2021. 
 
In order to exercise the option to acquire the Jemi Property, the Company must meet the following commitments: 
 

a. Issue to Discovery 2,308,810 common shares of the Company (issued November 4, 2021 at a fair value of $1,008,286, 
based on the trading price on November 4, 2021 and net of their put option value for an eight-month hold period); 

b. Incur no less than $2,000,000 USD in exploration expenditures by May 16, 2024 (not met); and 
c. Pay $500,000 USD (in cash or shares) to the Vendors upon exercise of the Jemi Option Agreement (not paid). 
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5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 
On November 4, 2021, 2,308,810 common shares were issued to Discovery relating to the Jemi Option Agreement. In addition 
to the 2,308,810 shares issued, on November 4, 2021, 199,946 common shares were issued to Axemen Resource Capital Inc. 
as a finder fee relating to the Jemi Property Option. 
 
Subject to the exercise of the option to acquire the Jemi Property pursuant to the Jemi Option Agreement, Discovery would 
retain a 1.5% net smelter returns royalty payable upon the commercial production of the Jemi Property in accordance with 
the terms set out in the Jemi Option Agreement and pursuant to a royalty agreement. In addition to the statutory hold period 
of four months and a day from the date of issuance, the 2,308,810 common shares are subject to a 12-month voluntary hold 
period from the date of issuance.   
 
On May 17, 2024, the Company terminated the Jemi Option Agreement. During the year ended September 30, 2024, the 
Company impaired the capitalized cost of the Jemi Project for $3,030,689. 
 
Laguna Project 
 
On March 30, 2022, the Company entered into an option agreement (the “Laguna Agreement”) to acquire up to 75% of the 
14,700-hectare Salar De Laguna Blanca project (the “Laguna Project”) located near the town of San Pedro de Atacama, Chile 
from Lithium Chile Inc. The Laguna Agreement was amended pursuant to an amending agreement dated October 12, 2023, 
and further amended on October 15, 2024. 
 
In order to exercise the option, the Company must meet the following commitments: 
 
a.    Make cash payments of an aggregate of $1,500,000 according to the following schedule:  

 i. $200,000 within thirty days from May 3, 2022, the date of final Exchange approval (the “Acceptance Date”) 
(paid);  

 ii. $250,000 on or before the twenty-one month anniversary of the Acceptance Date (paid); 
iii. $300,000 on or before thirty-eight months of the Acceptance Date; and 
iv. $750,000 on or before the fourth anniversary of the Acceptance Date.  

 
b.     Incur minimum expenditures on the Laguna Project of not less than an aggregate of $1,500,000 according to the            
following schedule:  
 

i. $200,000 on or before the first anniversary of the Acceptance Date (completed);  
ii. $500,000 on or before the second anniversary of the Acceptance Date (completed); and  
iii. $800,000 on or before the fourth anniversary of the Acceptance Date.  

 
c.       Within thirty (30) days of the Acceptance Date, issue 3,401,874 common shares of the Company to Lithium Chile Inc. 
which was issued on April 21, 2022 at a fair value of $1,267,087, based on the trading price on April 21, 2022 and net of their 
put option value for an eight-month hold period. 
 
On May 30, 2025, the Company delivered formal notice of an Event of Force Majeure under the Laguna Agreement, citing the 
inability to secure community consent from the Toconao Community holding surface rights over the Laguna Blanca property. 
This event has hindered exploration access and extends the timeline for performance of the above noted obligations by the 
duration of the Force Majeure period. 
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5.  EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 
On April 21, 2022, 194,515 common shares were issued to an arms-length finder of the Laguna Project at a fair value of 
$112,819, based on the trading price on April 21, 2022. 
 
Turi Project 
 
On October 5, 2022, the Company entered into a definitive agreement (the “Turi Agreement”) to acquire a 50.01% interest in 
the Salar de Turi Project (the “Turi Project”) from Lithium Chile Inc. (“Lithium Chile”), located within the Lithium 
triangle northwest from the Salar de Laguna Blanca and northeast from the city of Calama, Chile. The Turi Agreement was 
amended pursuant to an amending agreement dated August 24, 2023.  On May 1, 2024, the Turi Project was sold to Summit 
Nanotech Corporation. 
 
The previous obligations of the Company with respect to the Turi Project were as follows: In order to exercise the option to 
acquire a 50.01% interest in the Turi Project, the Company was obligated to issue common shares, make certain staged cash 
payments to Lithium Chile and incur exploration expenditures on the Turi Project as follows:  
 
In the event of the Company entered into a joint-venture agreement with a third party (the "JV Agreement"): 
 

make cash payments of an aggregate of $700,000 according to the following schedule:  
 

(i) $200,000 within five days from October 11, 2022, the date of Exchange approval of the Turi Agreement (the 
“Acceptance Date”) (paid); 

(ii) $250,000 within five days of the effective date of the JV Agreement; and 
(iii) $250,000 on or before October 5, 2025.  

 

incur minimum expenditures on the Turi Project of not less than an aggregate of $1,400,000 on or before October 5, 
2025.  

 
In the event no JV Agreement was entered into by October 31, 2024: 
 

make cash payments of an aggregate of $700,000 according to the following schedule:  
 

(i) $200,000 within five days of the Acceptance Date; 
(ii) $250,000 on or before October 31, 2024; and 
(iii) $250,000 on or before October 5, 2025.  

 
Issue and deliver to Lithium Chile, that number of common shares of the Company that would result in Lithium Chile holding, 
on a non-diluted basis, 9.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company (the “Payment Shares”), within 
ten days of the earlier of the closing date of the Company’s next equity financing and fourteen months following the 
Acceptance Date. On March 3, 2023, 1,050,000 Payment Shares were issued to Lithium Chile with a fair market value of 
$183,750. 
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Sale of Turi Project to Summit Nanotech Corporation 
 
On May 1, 2024, the Company closed a transaction pursuant to an arm’s length option acquisition agreement (the “Acquisition 
Agreement”) with Summit Nanotech Corporation (“Summit”) dated April 11, 2024, whereby the Company transferred and 
assigned its rights and obligations under the Turi Option Agreement (as defined below) to Summit. The Company had 
previously entered into an option agreement with Lithium Chile Inc. and its wholly-owned Chilean subsidiary Compania 
Minera Kairos Limitada dated October 5, 2022, as amended August 24, 2023 (the “Turi Option Agreement”), whereby 
Monumental was granted an option to acquire a 50.01% interest in the Salar de Turi project (the “Turi Project”) from Lithium 
Chile. The Turi Project is located 120 km northwest of the Salar de Laguna Blanca and 60 km northeast of the city of Calama, 
Chile. Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, in consideration for the assignment and assumption of the Turi Option 
Agreement, Summit paid to Monumental $725,000 in cash and granted to Monumental a two percent (2.0%) net smelter 
return royalty on Summit’s share of any future lithium production from the Turi Project (subject to the exercise of the option 
by Summit to acquire a 50.01% interest in the Turi Project pursuant to the Turi Option Agreement), in accordance with the 
terms set out in a royalty agreement between Monumental and Summit. Lithium Chile agreed to the acquisition of the Turi 
Option Agreement by Summit pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement in accordance with a letter 
agreement between Summit and Lithium Chile. 
 
As noted above, the Turi Option Agreement and remaining obligations described above were transferred to Summit pursuant 
to the Acquisition Agreement. Certain of the terms under the Turi Option Agreement as disclosed have been otherwise 
amended or altered among Lithium Chile and Summit pursuant to the transaction documents in connection with the 
completion of the transaction with Summit. 
 
6.  INVESTMENT ROYALTY AND OPTION AGREEMENT 
 
The Company entered into a call option and royalty agreement (the “Agreement”) dated October 25, 2024 between its wholly-
owned subsidiary, Monumental Energy Corp NZ Limited, and Taranaki Ventures Limited (“TVL”), a wholly owned subsidiary of 
New Zealand Energy Corp. (TSXV: NZ) (“NZEC”), enabling the Company to participate in the refurbishment and restart of two 
significant previously producing oil wells in New Zealand and royalty interest upon renewed production. The Company will 
participate in the repair and workover operation to restart production of two wells, Copper Moki 1 & 2 (“CM 1 & 2”), which are 
located on a permitted block PMP 55491 in Taranaki, New Zealand, for which TVL holds a 100% interest. 
 
In accordance with a detailed budget and work plan, the Company will make monthly cash payments to complete the repair 
and workover of CM 1 & 2, which is expected to commence in Q1 2025 and estimated to take approximately three weeks to 
complete. Consent of the Minister in New Zealand, as required in accordance with the New Zealand Crown Minerals Act 1991, 
and the final approval of the Agreement from the Exchange have both been received.  
 
The total cost to complete the workover of CM 1 & 2 is estimated at approximately NZ$800,000 (approximately CAD$658,000). 
Once production is achieved, the Company will be entitled to 75% of the oil and gas revenue, net of production costs, until its 
investment is recovered (including any over budgeted amounts paid by the Company), after which it will have a 25% net 
revenue royalty regarding the permit. The Company made payments to TVL of NZ$800,000 (CAD$645,495) during the nine 
month period ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Pursuant to the Agreement and completion of the obligations, the Company has acquired the royalty from NZEC. Production 
from CM 1 & 2 has commenced, and royalty payments will be received as revenues are generated. 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL  
Authorized: 
Unlimited number of fully paid Class A common shares without par value and with voting rights; and 
An unlimited number of Class B preferred shares without par value of which none are issued and outstanding. 
 
Issued: 
 
For the period ended June 30, 2025 
 
On January 16, 2025, 100,000 options were exercised at $0.11 per share, and 150,000 options were exercised for $0.10 per 
share. On February 4, 2025, a further 200,000 options were exercised at $0.11 per share. 
 
On February 28, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing (the “LIFE Offering”) of a minimum 
of 4,371,923 units of the Company (“Units”) at a price of C$0.13 per Unit, for gross proceeds of $568,350. Each Unit comprised 
of one common share in the capital of the Company and one transferable share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle 
the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.25 for thirty-six (36) months 
following the closing date of the LIFE Offering. The Units issued under this offering were offered to purchasers pursuant to 
the listed issuer financing exemption (“LIFE Exemption”) under Part 5A of National Instrument 45-106 – Prospectus 
Exemptions (“NI 45-106”), in all the provinces of Canada, except Quebec. The Units offered under the LIFE Exemption were 
not be subject to resale restrictions pursuant to applicable Canadian securities laws. The Company: (i) paid in consideration 
of the services rendered by certain finders (“Finders”) an aggregate cash commission of C$35,205; and (ii) issued to certain 
finders an aggregate of 271,573 non-transferable Share purchase warrants (“Finder Warrants”). Each Finder Warrant entitles 
the holder thereof to purchase one Share at a price of $0.20 until February 28, 2028. 
 
For the year ended September 30, 2024 
 
There were no private placement financings during this period. 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
Equity Inventive Plan / Stock options 
 
The Company has an Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”). The Plan is a “rolling up to 10%” “Security Based Compensation Plan” 
(as these term are defined in the TSX Venture Exchange policy manual) (the “Equity Incentive Plan”), which allows for the 
issuance of stock options (“Options”), deferred share units, performance share units, restricted share units, stock appreciation 
rights (“SARs”), and stock purchase rights (“SP Rights”, and collectively, “Awards”). Pursuant to the Equity Incentive Plan, a 
maximum of 10% of the issued shares of the Company, from time to time, may be reserved for issuance pursuant to the 
exercise of all Awards granted thereunder. The Company’s management information circular available at www.sedarplus.ca 
provides further information about the Equity Incentive Plan.  
 
On June 25, 2025, the Company granted 1,300,000 options to directors, officers, and consultants with an exercise price of 
$0.10 per common share exercisable for two years from the date of the grant. These options had a fair value of $46,000 
calculated using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs: i) exercise price: $0.06; ii) share price: $0.10; iii) term: 2 
years; iv) volatility: 138%; v) discount rate: 2.64%.  Of the fair value calculation, $21,231 has been attributed to related parties 
of the Company. 
 
On March 27, 2025, the Company granted 1,450,000 options to directors, officers, and consultants with an exercise price of 
$0.13 per common share exercisable for three years from the date of the grant. These options had a fair value of $91,000 
calculated using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs: i) exercise price: $0.085; ii) share price: $0.10; iii) term: 3 
years; iv) volatility: 142%; v) discount rate: 2.56%.  Of the fair value calculation, $43,931 has been attributed to related parties 
of the Company. 
 
On May 1, 2024, the Company granted 1,700,000 options to directors, officers, and consultants with an exercise price of $0.11 
per common share exercisable for three years from the date of the grant. These options had a fair value of $125,000 calculated 
using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs: i) exercise price: $0.11; ii) share price: $0.10; iii) term: 3 years; iv) 
volatility: 129%; v) discount rate: 3.95%.  Of the fair value calculation, $62,500 has been attributed to related parties of the 
Company. 
 
On December 12, 2023, the Company granted 2,400,000 options to directors, officers, and consultants with an exercise price 
of $0.10 per common share exercisable for three years from the date of the grant. These options had a fair value of $78,000 
calculated using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs: i) exercise price: $0.10; ii) share price: $0.05; iii) term: 3 
years; iv) volatility: 129%; v) discount rate: 3.74%.  Of the fair value calculation, $23,563 has been attributed to related parties 
of the Company. 
 
The volatility is based on historical observations of the Company. The risk-free interest rate assumption is based on yield 
curves on Canadian government zero-coupon bonds with a remaining term equal to the stock options’ expected life. The 
Company uses historical data to estimate option exercise, forfeiture and employee termination within the valuation model. 
The Company has not paid and does not anticipate paying dividends on its common stock. Companies are required to utilize 
an estimated forfeiture rate when calculating the expense for the reporting period. Based on the best estimate, management 
applied the estimated forfeiture rate of nil% in determining the expense recorded. 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
Stock options (continued) 
 
A continuity schedule of stock options is as follows: 
 

 
Number of 

options 
 Weighted average 

exercise price ($) 

Options outstanding, September 30, 2023 2,997,475  0.37 
Cancelled/Expired/Forfeited (1,505,000)  0.35 
Granted 4,100,000  0.10 

Options outstanding, September 30, 2024 5,592,475  0.18 

  Granted 2,750,000  0.13 
  Expired (2,095,000)  0.18 
  Exercised (450,000)  0.10 

Options outstanding, June 30, 2025 5,797,475  0.17 

 
Details of outstanding and exercisable stock options at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 

 Exercise price Expiration date Number of options 

$0.50 November 28, 2026 75,000 
$0.25 October 31, 2025 187,875 
$0.20 March 3, 2026 259,600 
$0.10 December 12, 2026 1,175,000 
$0.11 May 1, 2027 1,350,000 
$0.13 March 27, 2028 1,450,000 
$0.10 June 25, 2027 1,300,000 

  5,797,475 
 

As at June 30, 2025, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the stock options was 1.91 years (2024 – 1.99 
years).   
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
Warrants 
 
On February 28, 2025, in connection with the private placement financing, the Company granted 271,573 broker warrants 
with an exercise price of $0.20 per common share exercisable for three years from the date of the grant. These broker 
warrants had a fair value of $24,000 calculated using the Black Scholes model with the following inputs: i) exercise price: 
$0.20; ii) share price: $0.12; iii) term: 3 years; iv) volatility: 144%; v) discount rate: 2.51%.  Of the fair value calculation, $24,000 
has been attributed to a reduction of share capital. 
 
A continuity schedule of warrants is as follows: 
 

 
Number of 

warrants 
 Weighted average 

exercise price ($) 

Warrants outstanding, September 30, 2023 25,136,399  0.38 
Expired (691,644)  0.65 

Warrants outstanding, September 30, 2024 24,444,755  0.38 

 Granted 4,643,496  0.25 
    Expired (630,628)  0.20 

Warrants outstanding, June 30, 2025 28,458,623  0.38 

 
Details of outstanding warrants at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 

 Exercise price Expiration date Number of warrants 

$0.30 March 3, 2026 5,646,000 
$0.25 April 11, 2026 11,474,284 
$0.30 April 11, 2026 1,139,287 
$0.65 April 21, 2026 5,555,555 
$0.25 February 28, 2028 4,371,923 
$0.20 February 28, 2028 271,573 

  28,458,623 
 

 

As at June 30, 2025, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the warrants was 1.07 years (2024 – 1.48 years). 
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise 
significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or 
corporate entities. The Company has identified its directors and officers as its key management personnel. 

 

 For the nine months 

ended June 30,  

2025 

For the nine months 

ended June 30,  

2024 

 $ $ 

Exploration and evaluation - 145,114 
Consulting 215,000 84,583 
Office 9,450 9,450 
Professional fees  45,000 45,000 
Stock-based compensation 43,931 203,000 

 
As at June 30, 2025 - $2,669 (2024 - $6,968) was owing to a director of the Company for reimbursable expenses. As at June 
30, 2025 - $Nil (2024 - $667) was owing to a director of the Company for geological services. These amounts are included in 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Balances owing to related parties are unsecured, do not bear interest, and have no 
fixed terms of payments.  As at September 30, 2024, $35,000 was paid out to a director to cover expenses that were to be 
incurred in New Zealand on a business trip that occurred in the last week of the year; the advance was fully utilized in the 
previous reporting quarter. 
 
9. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Management of Financial Risk 
 
The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, which include the following: 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the counterparty's inability to meet its obligations.  The Company’s exposure to credit risk 
is on its cash.  As at June 30, 2025, the Company had cash of $184,342 which was held with a major bank in Canada, and $284 
was held in Chile. Because deposits are with three banks, there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using 
Canadian major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. The Company could 
be exposed to credit risk with the foreign banks, but the risk is minimal due to the insignificant bank balances held.  The 
maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the Company’s financial instruments. The credit risk is assessed as 
low. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations when they become due.  The 
Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term operating requirements, after taking into account 
the Company’s holdings of cash. The Company’s cash is held in corporate bank accounts available on demand. The Company’s 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within 90 days of June 30, 2025. The Company is not exposed to significant 
liquidity risk. 
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9. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 
Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 
market prices.  Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The Company is not 
exposed to significant market risk. 
 
Foreign exchange risk  
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they 
are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. As at June 30, 2025, the Company had the 
following foreign currency balances – cash (CLP 195,852) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities (CLP 25,078,513). The 
foreign currencies were converted into Canadian dollars at the period-end exchange rates of 1 MXN to 0.06904 CAD and 1 
CLP to 0.0014 CAD. A 10% fluctuation in the CLP against the Canadian dollar would have an impact of approximately $3,607 
on profit or loss. 
 
Capital management 
The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to sustain 
future development of the business. The capital structure of the Company consists of components of shareholders' equity.   
The Company is actively looking to acquire an interest in a business or assets and this involves a high degree of risk. The 
Company has not determined whether it will be successful in its endeavors and does not generate cash flows from operations. 
The Company’s primary source of funds comes from the issuance of common shares. The Company does not use other sources 
of financing that require fixed payments of interest and principal due to lack of cash flow from current operations and is not 
subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
 
The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Capital 
requirements are driven by the Company’s general operations. To effectively manage the Company’s capital requirements, 
the Company monitors expenses and overhead to ensure costs and commitments are being paid. There have been no changes 
to the Company’s approach to capital management during the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
10.  SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Company operates in one industry segment being the acquisition and exploration of mineral exploration and 
evaluation assets. The total assets attributable to the geographical locations relate solely to exploration and evaluation 
assets that are located in North and South America. Long-term assets by geographic segment, at cost, are as follows: 
 

 Canada Mexico Chile Total 

June 30, 2025        

Exploration and evaluation assets $ - $ -  $ 2,780,821 $ 2,780,821 

September 30, 2024        

Exploration and evaluation assets $ - $ -  $ 2,655,404 $ 2,655,404 

 


